
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will 
be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on THURSDAY 11 AUGUST 2016 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 3 August 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise Partnership 
Lois Lere Interim Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Judith Ramsden Director of Children's Services 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Kevin Ward Place and Community Partnership Representative 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
 
  
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
15.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
16.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 
2016. 

7 - 12 

    
17.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
18.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

19.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
To answer any member questions 

 

    
20.    ORGANISATION AND GOVERNANCE  
    
21.   None Specific UPDATE FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

To receive updates on the work of the following Health 
and Wellbeing Board members:  

 Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership  

 Community Safety Partnership  

 Place and Community Partnership  

 Voluntary Sector  

 Healthwatch 
 
(15 mins) 

13 - 14 

    
22.   None Specific EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

STRATEGY PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 
UPDATE- JULY 2016 
To receive the Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy performance scorecard (15 mins) 

15 - 34 

    
23.   None Specific REVISED SUBMISSION TEMPLATE FOR THE 

BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 
To consider the revised submission template for the 
Better Care Fund 2016/17. (10 mins) 

35 - 38 

    
24.   None Specific LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HEALTH 

AND WELLBEING BOARD PEER REVIEW - FINAL 
REPORT 
To discuss the Local Government Association Health 
and Wellbeing Board Peer Review - Final Report (15 
mins) 

39 - 52 

    
25.    PERFORMANCE  
    
26.   None Specific HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING - AUGUST 2016 
REPORT 
To receive updates on performance against the 
following: 
 

 Better Care Fund 

 Public Health Outcomes Framework, NHS and 
Adult Social Care 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2014-17 
 
Please note that this will be by exception only  
(15 mins) 

53 - 56 

   
 
 

 



 

27.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 
To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. (5 mins) 

57 - 62 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.05 PM 
 
Present 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise 

Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Andy Couldrick (substituting Superintendent 
Rob France) 

 

Lisa Humphreys (substituting Judith 
Ramsden) 

 

 
Also Present: 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Darrell Gale Consultant in Public Health 
UllaKarin Clark  
Rachael Wardell, Corporate Director Communities, West 

Berkshire Council, 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Superintendent Rob France, Lois Lere, Clare 
Rebbeck, Hilary Turner, Dr Cathy Winfield and Kevin Ward. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 April 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Haitham Taylor declared a general Personal Interest on the grounds that her 
husband’s company was contracted to undertake work for NHS 111 services elsewhere in 
the country. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited members of the public to 
submit questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
4.1 Mrs Kathie Smallwood has asked the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing  

Board the following question but as she was unable to attend the meeting the 
following written answer was provided:  

 
Now that the Age Concern Woodley Centre has closed down and Fosters has been 
bulldozed how are f
[...]
 being set up by voluntary and private 
sector organisations and should be available within the next couple of months. 
 
With regard to the old Fosters residential care home, the Council, along with its Housing 
Company partner has already commenced the building of a brand new state of the art 
Extra Care scheme providing 34 x 1 bed bespoke apartments and communal areas with 
24hr on site care and support. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
Councillor Clark asked a question regarding NHS 111 and GP appointments.  An answer 
was provided at the meeting. 
 
6. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Julian McGhee Sumner be elected Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
7. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
RESOLVED:  That Dr Zylstra be appointed Vice Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
8. INTEGRATION  
 
 
 

8



 

9. DRAFT DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR THE BERKSHIRE WEST 10  
RESOVLED:  That the presentation on the draft Digital Roadmap for the Berkshire West 
10 be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
10. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY RETURN TO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

QUARTER 4 2016  
The Board received the Better Care Fund Quarterly Return to the Department of Health 
Quarter 4 2016. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Stuart Rowbotham informed the Board that there were no significant issues to 
report.  

 In response to a question from Councillor Haitham Taylor regarding how quickly the 
patient metric was updated, Stuart Rowbotham indicated that he would feed this 
back to the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 The Board discussed the non-elective target in detail.  A more detailed report on 
this matter would be presented to the Board at a future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note and approve the content of Wokingham’s Better Care 
Fund quarterly return to the Department of Health for Quarter 4 2015/16. 
 
11. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the Forward Programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Bray proposed that concise written updates be provided by the 
partnership representatives at future meetings.  

 It was suggested that a covering front sheet be developed for all Health and 
Wellbeing Board reports.  

 Councillor Bray also commented that many residents had indicated that they were 
experiencing difficulties with GP surgery phone lines, particularly at Wokingham 
Medical Centre.  Nick Campbell-White indicated that Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough had looked into this issue.  Large volumes of patients were phoning 
between 8 and 9am and the phone systems were unable to cope.  Dr Zylstra stated 
that patients needed to be encouraged not to phone until after 11am unless it was 
an emergency.  Councillor McGhee-Sumner suggested that a recorded message 
stating that be added to phone systems.  Dr Zylstra agreed to feed this suggestion 
back to the Clinical Commissioning Group.  Dr Llewellyn commented that a priority 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board was to see that the Clinical Commissioning 
Group was ensuring sufficient primary care for the current and forthcoming 
population.  The Board agreed to request that the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee look at the issue of residents accessing GP surgeries by telephone. 

 Stuart Rowbotham indicated that the response to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Peer Review would be taken to the Board’s August meeting. 

 Stuart Rowbotham updated the Health and Wellbeing Board on the appointment of 
a Health and Wellbeing Board Manager. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1)  the Forward Programme be noted. 

9



 

 
2)  the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to look at the issue of residents 
accessing GP surgeries by telephone.  
 
12. BERKSHIRE WEST, OXFORDSHIRE AND BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 

SUSTAINABILITY AND
[...]
11% 

 

 

 April 2014- March 
2015 (12 Months) 

June 2016 
 

The average NEET for the year will 
be no higher than 3.2% (excluding 
July and August) 

2.7% (June 14-June 
15)  

2.1%   

 

13

Agenda Item 21.



1e.  

Levels of unemployment in 
the over 50s 
210 people aged 50-64 
years on job seekers (Feb 
2014) 

Feb 2015  
145 people 
50+ claiming 
JSA.  

October 2015  
140 people 50+ 
claiming JSA. 

Feb 2016  
165 people 50+ 
claiming JSA. 
(0.5%)  

June 2016  
180 people 
50+ claiming 
JSA. 

Number of over 50s 
seeking Careers 
information and advice – 
40 people attended 
workshops specifically 
aimed at over 50s seeking 
work in 2013 

24 people 
attended 
workshops 
specifically 
aimed at over 
50s seeking 
work in Jun 14- 
Jun 15  

18 people 
attended 
workshops 
specifically 
aimed at over 
50s seeking work 
between May-
October (6 
months)  

18 people 
attended 
workshops 
specifically 
aimed at over 
50s between 
September- Feb 
2016 (6 months) 

20 people 
attended 
workshops 
specifically 
aimed at 
over 50s 
seeking work 
between 
Feb- July (6 
months) 

Number of over 50s clients 
seeking IAG from 
Wokingham Job Support – 
for the year 2013 105 
people over the age of 50 
used this service 

51 new clients 
at WJS since 
January 2015 – 
June 2015 

49 new clients 
between June  – 
October 2015  

30 new clients 
between January 
– March 2016 

33 new 
clients 
between 
April – July 
2016 

*Some of the statistics for 1d are lower than previous counts due to the reduction in the Adviza 

contract.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

14



 

TITLE  Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
performance scorecard update- July 2016 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY  Health and Wellbeing Board on 11 August 2016 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR  Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning/ 

Gabrielle Alford, Director of Joint Commissioning / 
Sally Murray, Head of Children’s Commissioning, 
NHS Berkshire West CCGs 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The t
[...]
otional Health and Wellbeing Scorecard July 2016 

Referral numbers into Tier 3 CAMHs are still increasing.  The total is up 8.6% with the same 

quarter last year and up 18.3% on the same quarter 14/15. 

There is early evidence that the referral rate in Wokingham LAs is beginning to slow- 

probably due to the impact of the multiagency approach taken to Tier 2 referrals via the 

health hub in Wokingham. 

All External Referrals to Berkshire West CAMHS through CPE 

 
2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

April 189 210 225 

May 201 222 254 

June 199 212 218 

Q1 Totals 589 644 697 

 

Waiting times for Specialist CAMHs – trends 

There are fewer children waiting to be seen by CAMHs due to additional capacity. More 

children are in treatment. 

Total Number of Berkshire West patients waiting at end of Quarter  

 

Q1 
2015/16 

Q2 
2015/16 

Q3 
2015/16 

Q4 
2015/16 

Q1 
2016/17 

Total Waiting 1695 1650 1791 1504 1141 

 

Caseload - All Berkshire West CCG’s  

Care pathway Q4 2015/16 
Q1 
2016/17 

CAMHs Anxiety & Depression Specialist Pathway 338 318 

CAMHs ADHD Specialist Pathway 1028 1002 

CAMHs ASD Diagnostic Team 1256 1316 

CAMHs Specialist Community 766 803 

CAMHs CPE & Urgent care 170 209 

Grand Total 3558 3638 

 

 

 

 

 

31



Numbers waiting by care pathway- Wokingham 

 

Q3 
2015/16 

Q4 
2015/16 

Q1 
2016/17 

CAMHs Anxiety & Depression Specialist Pathway 56 45 16 

CAMHs ADHD Specialist Pathway 65 52 39 

CAMHs ASD Diagnostic Team 288 267 252 

CAMHs Specialist Community 73 69 62 

CAMHs CPE & Urgent care 67 41 21 

GRAND TOTAL 549 474 390 

 

Current waiting times – Berkshire West data (30 June 2016) 

Pathway Local target Threshold Performance at end of 
Q1 

CAMHs Anxiety & 
Depression Specialist 
Pathway 

% of A&D CAMHS 
patients waiting 
longer than expected 
at the end of the 
reporting period 
 

Q1 & Q2 95% in 12 
weeks 

Q3 & Q4 95% in 6 
weeks 

63% seen within 12 
weeks. The majority of 
those waiting over 12 

weeks is due to pat
[...]
more responsive, joined up service to the benefit of Wokingham 
residents, maintaining residents health and wellbeing.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To advise that the Health and Wellbeing Board Wokingham revised the BCF submission 
template in order to meet an outstanding national condition set by NHS England and to 
receive approval to the plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35

Agenda Item 23.



 

Background 
 
The BCF submission template that supports the BCF narrative plan captures details of 
where funding originates, who commissions and provides services and where those 
services are targeted. 
 
Wokingham were advised on 1st July 2016 that the BCF submission had not been 
approved by the Treasury and subsequently by NHS England due to failing to meet one 
of the conditions set. 
 
The condition in question is an increase in year on year spend on Social Care from the 
CCG minimum contribution by 1.5%, this based on analysis of classification of spend 
presented in the BCF submission template. 
 

Analysis of Issues 
 
Analysis of BCF schemes within the submission template highlighted that all spend 
relating to the investment in the Wokingham Integrated Social Care & Health (WISH) 
team, was classified against Community Health.  The scheme not only invests in 
community health through recruitment of Rapid Response Nurses aimed at avoiding 
non elective admissions, but also invests in additional reablement hours to targeted 
reductions in social care packages and extended Social Care activity over the weekend. 
 
Taking the above into account, a new line has been added to the submission template 
reflecting the investment in Social Care within the WISH team. The result is in an 
increase in spend year on year in Social Care in excess of 1.5%, and therefore meets 
the national condition. 
 
The revised template was approved by Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner as Chairman 
of t
[...]
llbeing of the community.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) That the contents of the report (attached as Appendix A) are noted and the Local 
Government Association’s recommendations are adopted. 
 
2) That an action plan is developed in response to the recommendations, to be tabled 
for consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its October 2016 meeting. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Reports on the outcome of the Local Government Association review of the 
effectiveness of Wokingham’s Health and Wellbeing Board and the opportunities for 
joint working with the Reading Health and Wellbeing Board and the West Berkshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board, which together cover a recognised health and social care 
system and economy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39

Agenda Item 24.



 

Background 
 
From 1 April 2013, responsibility for public health and other health services was given to 
local agencies, including councils, clinical commissioning groups and the new health 
and wellbeing boards. The Local Government Association (LGA) has been convening 
national partners, including the Department of Health, NHS England, the NHS 
Confederation, Public Health England, Healthwatch England and the Association of 
Directors of Public Health, to provide a ‘Health and Wellbeing System Improvement 
Programme’ for health and wellbeing boards, local authorities, clinical commissioning 
groups and local Healthwatch organisations. 
 
One of the core national elements of the LGA’s offer is: 
Peer challenge – this tried and tested LGA sector-led improvement tool has been 
developed collaboratively for health and wellbeing. Councils can commission the 
challenge to focus on local public health, health and wellbeing board and local 
Healthwatch priorities.  
 
Conscious that there was a need for further development and improvement to its 
function and the interdependencies with its neighbouring Health and Wellbeing Boards, 
Wokingham Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to invite the LG
[...]
lth and 
Wellbeing Board every success for the future.   
  
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kay Burkett 
Programme Manager 
Local Government Association 
 
Tel: 07909 534126 Email: kay.burkett@local.gov.uk 
 
On behalf of the peer challenge team 

 

52

mailto:mona.sehgal@local.gov.uk
mailto:kay.burkett@local.gov.uk


 
TITLE Health and Wellbeing Board Performance 

Monitoring – August 2016 report 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Health and Wellbeing Board 11 August 2016 

 
  
WARD None specific 
  
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Stuart Rowbotham, Director Health and Wellbeing  
 
 

OUTCOME 
  
Monitoring key indicators of health and wellbeing in Wokingham; seeking improved 
performance as necessary from those responsible for the activity. 
. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note the performance indicators to August 2016. 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The areas of performance are reported as follows (based on the indicators for this 
period): 
 

Green 7 54% 

Amber 0 0% 

Red 4 31% 

NA this period 2 15% 

Total 13 100% 

 
 

  

53

Agenda Item 26.



 
Background 
 
The majority of the indicators have performed well during the year and have been rated 
as Green. However, the following indicators are currently rated Red for this period. 
Further detail can be found in the report: 
 
Red 
 

 Delayed transfers of care (delayed days) from hospital per 100,000 population 
(aged 18+) 

 Number of patients going through reablement 

 Increase the number of referrals to the BHFT memory clinic 

 Dementia Diagnosis Rate: Diagnosis rate for people with dementia, expressed as 
a percentage of the estimated prevalence (as per the NHS England Dementia 
Prevalence Calculator v3, 2013) 

 
 

Analysis of Issues 
None 
 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 
 

Contact  Stuart Rowbotham Service  Health and Wellbeing 

Telephone No  07747 777298 Email 
stuart.rowbotham@wokingham.gov.uk  

Date  29.07.2016 Version No.  1 

 
 
 
 
 

54



Reporting Period: April 2015 to March 2016

 Performance Improving compared t
[...]
s.

CCG - Local 

quality 

priority 

Dementia Diagnosis Rate: Diagnosis rate for people 

with dementia, expressed as a percentage of the 

estimated prevalence (as per the NHS England 

Dementia Prevalence Calculator v3, 2013)

67.0% 66.7%

Based on the Prime 

Ministers Dementia 

Challenge

Annual Apr-16 67.0% 63.5% Red  67.0% 65.1% Red

The dementia diagnosis rate for Wokingham

CCG deteriorated in April from 65.1% to

63.5%. This is as a result of an annual

increase in population levels having an

impact on the expected prevalence level of

dementia. The actual number of patients

with a diagnosis of dementia increased from

1140 to 1154. The CCG continue to review

memory clinic data and undertake data

coding reviews to try and further attempt to

identify patients who should have a

diagnosis of dementia. The Primary Care

Facilitator is also working with specific

practices who have lower numbers of

patients diagnosed to see what further

support can be offered. The CCG is

expecting to achieve the 67% standard from

September 2016 onwards.

CCG 

national 

quality 

priority 

IAPT Access:  The proportion of people with 

depression /anxiety that have entered psychological 

therapies 

15.9% 15.0%
Based upon National 

standard
Quarterly Quarter 2 3.8% 4.3% Green  3.8% 4.3% Green

Increased investment from the CCG to the 

IAPT service in 2014-15. Awaiting Q3 & 4 

data.

CCG 

national 

quality 

priority 

IAPT recovery rate :The recovery rate is measured 

using the Patient Health Questionnaire which 

measures the level of depression/ anxiety in a 

person. Recovery rate measures the proportion of 

people that were above the clinical cut-off before 

treatment but below following treatment.

50% 50.0%
Based upon National 

standard
Quarterly Quarter 2  58.2% Green  50% 58.2% Green

Increased investment from the CCG to the 

IAPT service in 2014-15. Awaiting Q3 & 4 

data.

Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Report

Key:

HWB Board PI report
[...]
 an update on the work 
of Board members 

To update on the work 
of Board members 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Organisation 
and governance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 
 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	16. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	21. Update from Board members
	22. Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy performance scorecard update- July 2016
	Refreshed CAMHs Transformation plan- Wokingham Borough Council
	Wokingham HWB scorecard Q1 2016-17

	23. Revised Submission template for the Better Care fund 2016/17
	24. Local Government Association Health and Wellbeing Board Peer Review - Final Report
	Wokingham HWB feedback letter DRAFT

	26. Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Monitoring - August 2016 report
	HWB Board PI report Q1 16-17

	27. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2016 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.00 PM 
 
Present 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Prue Bray WBC 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Lois Lere Interim Director of Operations, 

Wokingham CCG 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
 
Also Present: 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Brian Grady Head of Strategic Commissioning 
Sally Murray Head of Children’s Commissioning NHS 

Berkshire West CCGs 
Darrell Gale Consultant in Public Health 
Nicola Strudley Healthwatch Wokingham 
Sonia Khoury Public Health Programme Officer 
 
15. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Keith Baker and Charlotte 
Haitham Taylor and Beverley Graves, Nikki Luffingham and Judith Ramsden. 
 
 
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 June 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Councillor Bray requested an update on the appointment of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Manager and was informed that it was hoped that an appointment would be made 
within the next few weeks. 
 
17. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
18. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
19. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
20. ORGANISATION AND GOVERNANCE  
 
 
 



 

21. UPDATE FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board received an update on the work of a number of Board members. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 
Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership: 
 

 Board members noted the report submitted and were asked to send any questions 
to the Principal Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Community Safety Partnership: 
 

 Superintendent France stated that there had been a change of emphasis at 
neighbourhood policing level and that he would report back in more detail in future. 

 
Place and Community Partnership: 
 

 Clare Rebbeck commented that the membership and purpose of the partnership 
would be looked at. 

 Stuart Rowbotham indicated that it was for the Board to determine the purpose of 
its sub partnerships.  Consideration might need to be given to how the Board and its 
sub partnerships were organised to best deliver outcomes. 

 
Voluntary Sector: 
 

 Clare Rebbeck commented that grow clubs had been running for a year.  

 Involve was working with voluntary groups on their funding streams as core funding 
was becoming more difficult to find.  A successful workshop had been had run on 
the tendering process.   

 A couple of charities were struggling to find affordable premises as Wokingham was 
an expensive area. 

 Board members were informed that Involve had recruited a new Development 
Officer for Bracknell. 

 The development of volunteer passports in Wokingham was discussed.  
 
Healthwatch: 
 

 Nick Campbell-White informed the Board that Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
had produced its third annual report.  

 They had attended the Healthwatch England conference and presented on the 
project undertaken with St Crispin’s School regarding young people’s emotional 
wellbeing.  This had been well received. 

 A workshop had been run on the ‘Appyness’ app.  Nicola Strudley commented that 
it had been designed with Reading Borough Council and the University of Reading.  
Clare Rebbeck commented that there was also a new app for carers.  Councillor 
Bray asked that the Board be sent a list of relevant available apps for information. 

 Enter and Views had been carried out at Westmead, Wokingham Community 
Hospital and Belamie Gables.  

 A deaf Healthwatch volunteer had undertaken a mystery shop at ten dentists in the 
Borough.  The report would be published once responses had been received from 
all the practices. 



 

 Healthwatch had held a number of meetings with local pharmacies regarding the 
national consultation on pharmacies.  

 Board members were informed that a cash fund of up £500 for local wellbeing 
projects was being made available.  

 Healthwatch was also working with Optalis on an extra care project, the report of 
which was likely to be published in January.  This would inform the development of 
two new extra care settings.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the update from the Board members be noted. 
 
22. EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PERFORMANCE 

SCORECARD UPDATE- JULY 2016  
Board members received the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy performance 
scorecard update – July 2016. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Sally Murray indicated that with regards to Tier 3 services, referrals were still 
increasing in line with the national picture.   

 There was early evidence that the referral rate in Wokingham was beginning to 
slow, probably due to the impact of the multiagency approach taken to Tier 2 
referrals via the health hub in Wokingham. 

 There were fewer waiting for specialist CAHMS services and the number of young 
people receiving treatment was increasing as a result of additional capacity.  

 The number waiting for specialist care pathways in Wokingham had decreased over 
the last 6 months.   

 Board members were reminded that there was an element of patient choice and 
that some families chose to wait longer for personal reasons, such as holidays. 

 The CCG as commissioner of Tier 3 services had set the Berkshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust local stretch targets.  

 The report detailed progress made to date against initiatives since October 2015 
and further work required from 2016-17. 

 Brian Grady indicated that the Early Help Hub had helped to reduce the number of 
those waiting for Tier 2 services. 

 Data regarding young people in care who were supported had not been made 
available.  Brian Grady would request that this was circulated to the Board.  
However, he was not aware of issues in this area. 

 Sally Murray indicated that the other Berkshire West authorities wished to work with 
young people who were presenting as the most at risk across the system.  There 
was an opportunity for a whole systems piece of work in 2016-17. 

 The current waiting times for Tier 3 for Berkshire West data as of 30 June 2016 
were noted.   Nick Campbell-White asked about waiting times for Wokingham and 
was informed that the data was only received at a Berkshire West level.  

 Nick Campbell-White asked about waiting times for Tier 2 and was informed that 
there were 13 waiting for primary CAMHS who were not in the Early Help Hub.  
Councillor McGhee-Sumner asked why this was and was informed that it was the 
result of capacity, although improvements had been made.   

 Nick Campbell- White expressed concern that children were picked up at an early 
enough stage and stressed the importance of the involvement of schools.  

 Sally Murray suggested that the Board may wish to look at counselling referral 
rates.  For Q1 the ARC referral rates were on track.  ARC had been asked to see 



 

250 0-25 year olds and had seen 271 in Q1.  Workshops would be run on peer 
mentoring.  

 Councillor Bray asked about referrals to Tier 4.  Sally Murray indicated that Tier 4 
services were commissioned by NHS England and that she did not have this data 
available.  However, she would ensure that the data was circulated to Board 
members. 

 In response to a question from Clare Rebbeck, Sally Murray clarified that training 
would also be available to the voluntary sector.   

 Councillor McGhee Sumner asked whether the trajectory for waiting times was 
similar nationally.  Sally Murray commented that Wokingham was ahead of many 
areas.  A national benchmarking exercise had been undertaken in January and the 
results were awaited. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy performance scorecard 
update – July 2016 be noted. 
 
23. REVISED SUBMISSION TEMPLATE FOR THE BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17  
The Board considered a revised submission template for the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
2016-17. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Wokingham had been advised on 1 July 2016 that the Better Care Fund 2016/17 
submission had not been approved by the Treasury and subsequently by NHS 
England, due to failing to meet one of the conditions set.  The condition was an 
increase in year on year spend on Social Care from the CCG minimum contribution 
by 1.5%, this was based on analysis of classification of spend presented in the 
Better Care Fund submission template. 

 Analysis of BCF schemes within the submission template highlighted that all spend 
relating to the investment in the Wokingham Integrated Social Care & Health 
(WISH) team, was classified against Community Health.  The scheme not only 
invested in community health through recruitment of Rapid Response Nurses aimed 
at avoiding non-elective admissions, but also invested in additional reablement 
hours to targeted reductions in social care packages and extended Social Care 
activity over the weekend. 

 A new line had been added to the submission template reflecting the investment in 
Social Care within the WISH team.  This resulted in an increase in spend year on 
year in Social Care in excess of 1.5%, and therefore met the national condition.  

 The revised template had been approved by the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 Board members were assured that the change had had no bearing on the plan 
itself. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
24. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

PEER REVIEW - FINAL REPORT  
Stuart Rowbotham, Director of Health and Wellbeing presented the Local Government 
Association Health and Wellbeing Peer review final report. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 



 

 Stuart Rowbotham took the Board through the key recommendations of the report.  
An action plan would be developed to take these recommendations forward.  This 
would be taken to the October Board meeting. 

 Dr Winfield commented that the Board had performed well in some areas due to the 
quality of reporting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) That the contents of the report (attached as Appendix A to the report) be noted and the 
Local Government Association’s recommendations be adopted. 
 
2) That an action plan be developed in response to the recommendations, to be tabled for 
consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its October 2016 meeting. 
 
25. PERFORMANCE  
 
26. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PERFORMANCE MONITORING - AUGUST 

2016 REPORT  
The Board received the Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Monitoring August 2016 
report. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Stuart Rowbotham stated that the ‘Total non-elective admissions’ performance 
indicator should be red as opposed to green. 

  The ‘Delayed transfers of care’ performance indicator should be green as opposed 
to red.  Recent data showed that performance in this area was very good, perhaps 
in part as a result of the work of the WISH team.  With regards to the WISH team Dr 
Winfield suggested showcasing good practice.  

 The ‘Dementia Diagnosis Rate: Diagnosis rate for people with dementia, expressed 
as a percentage of the estimated prevalence (as per the NHS England Dementia 
Prevalence Calculator v3, 2013)’ and the ‘Increase the number of referrals to the 
BHFT memory clinic’ performance indicators were also red.  Lois Lere commented 
that the CCG was aware of the under diagnosing.  This was balanced against when 
the patient evidentially had dementia and was living in a care home but was too frail 
to travel to the memory clinic for a formal dementia diagnosis.  A proforma had 
been developed but had not been adopted as widely as had been hoped. 

 
RESOVLED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Monitoring – August 
2016 report. 
 
27. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board considered the Forward Programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Clare Rebbeck requested that a paper on the role of the sub partnerships be added 
to the Forward Programme. 

 The Local Government Association Health and Wellbeing Board Peer review action 
plan would be taken to the October Board meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Programme be noted. 


